
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Corporate Review Committee 
 
Tuesday 17 November 2020 
10:00 

Meeting to be conducted using TEAMS 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

9 November 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

PART ONE 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 4) 
   
4.  Covid -19 update  
   
 Verbal report of the Leader of the Council.  
   
5.  Customer Feedback and Complaints Service - Annual Report 

2019-20 (Corporate Services) 
(Pages 5 - 26) 

   
 Report of the Leader of the Council.  
   
6.  Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 2, 2020/21 (Pages 27 - 58) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance.  
   
7.  Communities Principle - Update and Plan for 2020/21 (Pages 59 - 98) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture.  
   
8.  Work Programme (Pages 99 - 104) 
   
9.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 

 

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Helen Fisher 
John Francis 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Jeremy Oates 
Ian Parry 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Natasha Pullen 
Stephen Sweeney 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Susan Woodward (Vice 
Chairman) 
 

 
Interim Scrutiny and Support Manager: Mandy Pattinson Tel: (01785) 278502 
 
 



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Review Committee Meeting held on 8 September 2020 
 

Present: Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Helen Fisher 
John Francis 
Jeremy Oates 
Ian Parry 
 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Natasha Pullen 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Susan Woodward (Opposition 
Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
Apologies: Colin Greatorex and Stephen Sweeney 
 
PART ONE 
 
16. Declarations of Interest 
 
Jeremy Oates declared an interest on agenda item 4 as he was a Borough Council 
Representative on the Local Outbreak Control Board. 
 
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 July 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
18. Staffordshire Covid-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan 
 
The Director of Health and Care gave a presentation which accompanied the 
Staffordshire Covid-19 Local Outbreak Control Plan available on the Councils website. 
 
The Director explained that the Local Outbreak Control Plan was a new and important 
role for local authorities.  He explained that Covid-19 would be with us for the 
foreseeable future and that Authorities were preparing for ‘Best’, ‘Middle’ and ‘Worst’ 
case scenarios, with the main determinants being public compliance. 
 
Surveillance and identification of outbreaks was done through testing and intelligence 
from Public Health England, neighbouring local authorities, local communities, 
Environmental Health teams and local members.  Data was co-ordinated and reported 
through the Health Protection Board.  
 
When an outbreak had been identified, the response would draw on local knowledge, 
skills and experience, to manage incidents in different settings.  Examples of 
management were given as; isolation and cohorting of cases; ‘Deep cleaning’ of nursing 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

homes; Contact tracing; Increased testing; Support for self-isolation; Closure of settings 
or Enforcement. 
 
It was reported that there were currently around 170 incidents in Staffordshire.  The 
intention was to keep stakeholders informed about the more significant incidents without 
overload
[...]
s of the response strategy was questioned, 
particularly how we benchmark ourselves and how we ensure that we are following best 
practice.  It was explained that licensed premises were high-risk, and Boroughs and 
District licensing teams, and the Police were being worked with to ensure the trade 
understood their responsibilities and obligations.  If businesses consistently failed to 
follow national legislation and guidance then there were powers to issue warnings and 
enforce closure.  Knowledge and evidence was necessary before action could be taken.  
It was felt that the best benchmark was the number of cases in an area and currently 
Staffordshire was below both the national rate and the West Midlands. 
 
Children’s Centres linked to schools were felt to be vulnerable as cases may increase in 
schools, affecting activities and people attending adjoining children centres. Members 
were informed that if a case was identified, the risk of spreading would be assessed, 
and action would be taken accordingly. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 
It was felt that Members’ social media could be used to spread the message of the need 
to continue to socially distance etc.  The Cabinet Member for Health Care and Well-
being agreed to email all Members to encourage and suggest ways of using social 
media.  It was also agreed that the threshold for sharing cases and information with 
local Members would be looked at. 
 
Quarantine requirements when returning to the county from abroad was discussed.  
Apparently, this relied on trust and good will and the Council were not informed and 
could not enforce. There was a discussion on what happened when messages or 
guidance was not adhered to.  It was explained that the Council could not enforce 
government guidance about household gatherings and could only advise and encourage 
individuals to do the right thing with only Government having the power to restrict  
movements if necessary. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic had resulted in some staff being transferred from other duties to 
take on the additional work.  This had affected service changes such as the 
transformation plans.  Funding had been identified to meet any shortfalls in year.  NHS 
Track and Trace staff had not been devolved to the Council. 
 
The NHS winter plan would be considered at a future meeting of the Healthy 
Staffordshire Select Committee., There was concern about the ability of the NHS to 
resource the influenza vaccination programme this winter.. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the Director of Health and Care be thanked for the information provided to 
the Committee. 

b) Members be supplied with information on the demographics of the current cases 
in Staffordshire. 

 
19. Work Programme 
 
Members raised the question of Gender equality and the previous suggestion to widen 
the Committees consideration of the topic to include all aspects of Gender equality (3 
July 2020 meeting).  The Chair and Vice Chairs agree to meet officers and discuss. 
 
Information on the Entrust contract was requested.  Councillor Woodward agreed to 
write to the Chairman explaining what she wanted this item to cover. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3





Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Corporate Review Committee - Tuesday 17 November 2020 
 

Customer Feedback and Complaints Service – Annual Report 2019-
20 (Corporate Services) 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that the Committee: 
 
a. Consider the Corporate Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and Complaints 

Service, of 2019/20, taking the opportunity for any comments on the content of the 
report. 

 
Report of Cllr Alan White, Leader of the Council 
 

Summary 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 
1. The Committee is being asked to consider the Corporate Annual Report of the 

Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, of 2019/20, taking the opportunity for 
any comments on the content of the report. 
 

Report 
 
Background  
 

[...]
of Data 

Complaints are collated on a bespoke database that records details of the service subject of the complaint, 

the nature of the complaints raised, the outcome and remedies/learning. 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



 

6 
 

 

 

Overview of Complaint Volumes 

The following chart provides information on the number of Stage 1, Stage 2 Review requests and Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s contacts during 2018-19 in comparison with previous reporting 

years. 

 

There has been an overall decrease in the number of complaints handled under the Corporate Complaints 

Procedure during 2019-20 in comparison with 2018-19. 

2019-20 Stage 1 Stage 2 Review Requests LGSCO Contacts 

Economy, Infrastructure & Skills 63 32 
25 Stage 2          
7 Refusals 

27 
10 Investigations 

Families & Communities 6 0 1 
Not Investigating 

Corporate Services 17 2 5 
3 Investigations  
2 Not investigating 

 

 

90
85

122

86

32

15

36 34

20 23

37 33

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

16-17 17-18 18-19 19-20

Stage 1 Stage 2 Review Requests LGSCO Contacts

Stage 1 Investigations – down by 30% 

Stage 2 Review Requests – down by 5% 

LGSCO Contacts - down by 11% 

Page 12



 

7 
 

Economy, Infrastructure & Skills 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3

13

3 1
5

13 13

1 4 1 1 1 4

63

2 5
1 3 2

12

1
5

1

32

1

13

1
6

1 3 1 1

27

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

A
m

e
y 

D
e

si
gn

H
u

b

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

In
fr

as
tr

u
ct

u
re

D
e

ve
lo

p
m

e
n

t 
&

Im
p

ro
ve

m
en

ts

Fl
o

o
d

 R
is

k

H
ig

h
w

ay
s

C
la

im
s

H
ig

h
w

ay
s

In
sp

e
ct

io
n

H
ig

h
w

ay
s

M
ai

n
te

n
an

ce

N
e

tw
o

rk
M

an
ag

e
m

e
n

t

C
le

ar
 S

tr
ee

ts

R
e

gu
la

ti
o

n
 &

G
o

ve
rn

an
ce

Li
gh

ti
n

g

Tr
af

fi
c

R
e

gu
la

ti
o

n
s

Sc
h

o
o

l C
ro

ss
in

g
P

at
ro

l W
as

te

P
la

n
n

in
g 

&
R

e
gu

la
ti

o
n

C
o

n
n

ec
ti

vi
ty

O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
s

TO
TA

L

Total Complaints 2019-20

Stage 1 Stage 2 Request LGSC
[...]
nant in the request to escalate to a Stage 2 Review then this will not be 
granted.   

• Outcomes of Ombudsman investigations are generally positive with two out of 11 investigations 
resulting in a finding against the Council 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

17 
 

 

The Complaints Team 

The Complaints Team is responsible for managing the following processes: 
 
• The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 

2009 
• The Children Act 1989 Representation Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 
• The Corporate Complaints Procedure 
• MP and Public Enquiries to the Chief Executive and Senior Leadership Team 
 
As a central function of the Council, the team deals with a wide range of matters that often do not fall within 
the above processes or procedures.  It is the aim of the team to resolve these types of queries as soon as 
possible usually by providing resolution or by signposting to an alternative route.  
 
   
The table below shows the types of contact received during 2019-20 which have been dealt with by the 
Complaints Team and are in relation to Corporate Services, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills and Families 
and Communities.  

 

Whilst the team’s primary function is to manage complaint and MP/Public Enquiry processes, a significant 

number of matters are reported to the Complaints Team that do not fall within these processes.  Development 

work has been carried out on the Council’s Complaints webpages to provide information to residents about 

how they can report claims, road defects and other service issues to the Council.  Despite clear information 

being available, the Complaints Team continue to receive a volume of emails and online forms about matters 

that are not appropriate for the Corporate Complaints Procedure.  These are represented in the above chart 

under Highways Report It, Highways Enquiries and Refer to Online Claim Form. 

Matters categorised as Duty are complaints or enquiries t
[...]
 
 
What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why? 
 

1. This quarterly Integrated Performance Report provides an overview of 
Staffordshire County Council’s progress, performance and financial position in 
delivering against our Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan.  

 
2. We recommend that Corporate Review Committee notes and challenges 

performance and advises of any further information and/or action required.   
 
Report 
 
Background  
 

3. The Integrated Performance report is considered by Corporate Review 
Committee on a quarterly basis. 

  

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 
Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2020/21 
 
4. Summary 
 

5. At the end of Quarter 2, the overall assessment on the Council’s 
performance and financial position is amber. Significant progress has 
been made in the recovery of services and the organisation, whilst 
there are some areas of risk in Adult Social Care and Families and 
Communities. Further details are included within this report and its 
appendices. The latest revenue forecast outturn shows a forecast 

overspend of £1.809m (0.3%).  This is mostly due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
6. Health and Care 
 
7. Significant work has been underway in Health and Care’s recovery of 

services and priorities. 
 
8. The Council has developed and implemented a COVID-19 Local 

Outbreak Control Plan to facilitate the effective management of 
outbreaks. To date early identification and prompt action has helped contain 
several recent outbreaks, including Stone, Burton and Silverdale. 

 
9. COVID-19 cases in Staffordshire have been rising, following the national trend. In 

the 7 days up to 8th October, there were 922 cases of COVID-19 in Staffordshire, 
a rate of 104.8 per 100,000 population. This is lower than the regional and national 
rates (109.8 and 141.1 respectively). Preparations are well underway for winter 
planning, with additional capacity being secured to deal with the increase in cases 
and incidents and potent
[...]
taffordshire SEND strategy. A full progress report is being 
considered by Cabinet in November 2020.  

 
27. Furthermore, considerable progress has been made to address the timeliness and 

backlog of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPS). Dedicated resource, 
improved data reporting and adjustments to processes has resulted in 70% of the 
EHCP backlog being cleared. This has led to 33% of all EHC Plans being issued 
within 20 weeks, up from 13% in January 2020. Improvements in timeliness can 
also be seen for the issuing of new EHCPs, with 86% of plans completed within 
the 20-week timescale. 

 
28. During 21st to 25th September Private Fostering Week was held, highlighting the 

vital support available to private foster carers in Staffordshire, as part of our role in 
helping to keep children safe. This support ranges from advice and support for 
parents, training, benefits advice and helping to bring families in crisis back 
together. 

 
29. Children’s Centres have recommenced childcare provision, including resuming 

Family Time as a key priority for supporting Children in our Care. The creation of 
Family Hubs in each District is providing much needed additional support, including 
working with partners to deliver over 4,000 survival kits to families most in need. In 
addition, the Hubs have helped administer the £800,00 Defra Emergency Food 
Scheme to ensure families in need have access to food supplies. 

 
30. Following the easing of lockdown restrictions, key community assets have begun 

to reopen across the county. Archives and Heritage services and all countryside 
sites and car parks have fully reopened. All 43 libraries have also reopened, and a 
reduced mobile library service is also operational. All Council managed libraries 
are offering PC access and managed browsing. 

 
31. Despite COVID-19 restrictions, the Council’s Library Service has also taken part in 

the annual Summer Reading Challenge aimed at children aged 4-11 years. At the 
star
[...]
for 2020/21 onwards. Significant progress 
has been made, working with colleagues and Cabinet Members, to reset the 
priorities and agree key projects for delivery. Both the Digital Strategy and 
Programme will be discussed and agreed by Cabinet in November 2020. 

 
60. Digital has been a key element of the response to COVID-19, providing the Council 

with opportunities to transform its future operations. One example within Adult 
Social Care is the embedding of virtual social work practice. Remote working has 
also resulted in the rapid rollout of Microsoft Teams across the organisation, 
enabling the workforce to remain agile and flexible in their day to day work. 

 
61. Climate Change 
 
62. Key activities this quarter include the ongoing work of the Climate Change Working 

Group to agree and prioritise key climate change activities for the next 12 months, 
to inform an action plan for delivery across the Council. 

 
63. Furthermore, a baseline organisational carbon assessment has recently been 

developed and finalised. This baseline is helping the Council to understand where 
it needs to target efforts, to inform a 5-year action plan to deliver carbon reductions. 

 
64. The council has secured some national funding to help deliver the Council’s Local 

Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan, with further funding opportunities coming 
up that could help to advance this agenda further and contribute to the carbon 
neutral agenda. 

 
65. Workforce 
 
66. As part of resetting the Council’s People Strategy priorities, a key focus this quarter 

has been on the easing of lockdown and supporting the organisation respond to 
new ways of working. The Council launched its iManage offer to help manage 
capability and ongoing appraisals, as well as its digital learning platform, iLearn, to 
all employees. 

 
67. Council buildings have been made COVID-19 secure and teams are being 

supported to return to the office where necessary. The HR function has also 
suppor
[...]
 during 
the first months of the pandemic. 
 
At the same time residents have been clear in recent 
years that they want more involvement in influencing 
the delivery of services in their communities. 
 
There’s no doubt that the effects of Covid-19 have 
affected some volunteers and charities this year, but 

we intend to develop and support capacity in the voluntary sector so residents can 
help improve their communities to make them healthier, more independent and more 
resilient.” 
 
Report Summary:  
 
This report provides Cabinet with the following update on the Communities principle: 

 
a. Context for the Communities principle, including work undertaken to date and 

previous discussions with Cabinet. 
 
b. Why the Communities principle is important, what we have achieved so far, and 

what we want to do moving forward.  
 
c. The lessons learned during 2020, including the response to Covid-19.  
 
d. A proposed delivery plan for the Communities principle (Communities Delivery 

Plan – appendix 1) 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Considers the ‘lessons learned’ for the Communities principle in 2020.  
 
b. Considers and approves the proposed plan for the Communities principle 

(Communities Delivery Plan) 
 
c. Agrees to a further review of funding for the Communities principle which will be 

brought back to Cabinet for discussion early 2021. 
 
 

Page 61



 

 

Cabinet – 16th December 2020 
 

Communities Principle – Update and Delivery Plan  
 
Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture 
 
I recommend that Cabinet:  
 
a. Considers the ‘lessons learned’ for the Communities principle in 2020.  
 
b. Considers and approves the proposed plan for the Communities principle 

(Communities Delivery Plan) 
 
c. Agrees to a further review of funding for the Communities principle which will be 

brought back to Cabinet for discussion early 2021. 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Comm
[...]
ance. 
Member: Alan White, Mike Sutherland 
Officers: Simon Whitehouse/Rob Salmon 

 That the Chairmen of the Select Committees 
agree which committee would be best placed to 
scrutinise the Local Outbreak Control Plan 

8 June 2020 Reserved for 
Call-in cancelled 
 

   

11 June 2020 - cancelled    

3 July 2020 
 (Contact: Nick 
Pountney/Mandy Pattinson – 
Scrutiny & Support Manager) 

Gender and Equality Issues to include:  
 
Member: Philip Atkins /Philip White 
Officer Sarah Getley. 

 

 Item proposed by Leader of the Opposition. 
 
 
 

Covid-19 update 
 
Member: Leader  

  

31 July 2020 
Reserved for Call-in 
(Contact: Nick 
Pountney/Mandy Pattinson – 
Scrutiny & Support Manager) 

Working Group on Members Parental 
Leave. 
Member: Philip Atkins /Philip White 
Officer Sarah Getley 

 Comments made and included 

Performance Report – Quarter 4 2019/20 
and Quarter 1 2020/21 
 
Member: Mike Sutherland 
Officer: Andrew Donaldson, Rob Salmon 

 a) Information on Government funding received and what 

it had been spent on be circulate to the Committee for 

information. 

b) The Cabinet Member agreed to discuss with the Leader 

the possibility of a meeting with all the Staffordshire 

MPs to discuss future funding and the need for 

additional resources. 

c) That the results of the working group set up to look at 

client debt be included in the next quarterly update 

report. 

8 September 2020 
(Contact: Nick 
Pountney/Mandy Pattinson – 
Scrutiny & Support Manager) 

The Local Outbreak Control Plan 
Member:  Alan White 
Officer: Richard Harling 

 Requested at 4 June meeting and 31 July. 
Committee agreed: 
Members be supplied with information on the location and 
demographics of the current cases in Staffordshire. 

 Work Programme  Information on the Entrust contract was requested.   

P
age 100



Date of Meeting Topic Link to Council’s 
Strategic Priorities 

Background/Outcome 

Cancelled 2 October 2020 
Reserved for Call-in 

   

Cancelled  6 Octobe
[...]
ssed at Chairs/Vice Chairs meeting 07/10/20  

 

Working Group updates 
MTFS 2020 Appointment of Members 2020 Membership (appointed 31 July 2020): 

 Charlotte Atkins 

 John Francis 

 Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 

 Ian Parry 

 Jeremy Pert 

 Jeremy Oates 

 Martyn Tittley 

 Susan Woodward 

Observers 
 
Mike Sutherland 
Alan White  

 
 

Suggested Working Group 
item 

Link to the Council’s Commissioning 
Plans 

Background Possible Option 

    

 
 
 
 

P
age 103



Membership - County Councillors Calendar of Committee Meetings 

 
Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
Conor Wileman (Vice Chairman) 
 
Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Helen Fisher 
John Francis  
Jeremy Oates 
Bernard Peters 
Ian Parry 
Jeremy Pert 
Stephen Sweeney  
Natasha Pullen 
Susan Woodward (Opposition Vice Chairman) 

4 May 2020 (virtual) 
4 June 2020 (virtual) 
8 June 2020 cancelled                         - reserved for call in   
11 June 2020 cancelled 
3 July 2020 (virtual)    
31 July 2020 (virtual)                      
8 September 2020 (virtual) 
2 October 2020 cancelled  - reserved for call-in 
6 October 2020  cancelled     2pm 
9 November 2020                              - reserved for call-in      
17 November 2020 (virtual)    
4 December 2020  2.pm            - reserved for call-in 
8 January 2021                                 - reserved for call-in     
21 January 2021 
5 February 2021                                - reserved for call-in 
5 March 2021   2.pm            - reserved for call-in 
30 March 2021 
6 April 2021                                       - reserved for call-in 

 Page 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020
	5 Customer Feedback and Complaints Service - Annual Report 2019-20 (Corporate Services)
	Appendix 1 - Customer Feedback and Complaints Service Annual Report 2019-2020 (Corporate Services)

	6 Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 2, 2020/21
	Quarter 2 2020-21 Integrated Performance Report - Corporate Review
	Corporate Review Committee – 17th November 2020
	Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2020/21
	Recommendations

	Summary
	What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why?

	Report
	Background
	Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2020/21
	Link to Strategic Plan
	Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity
	Community Impact

	List of Appendices:
	Contact Details

	01 Cabinet Reporting - Summary Qtr2 v1
	Slide Number 1

	02 Second Quarter Finance Report v5
	Introduction
	Revenue Forecast
	7. Health and Care                  Covid impact - £26.385m
	Normal service forecast – £0.878m saving
	109. Financial Health

	03 Corporate Checklist
	Author’s Names:  Rachel Spain, Nicola Lycett

	04 Summary Table 202021 Qtr2 v1
	Appendix

	05 Capital Table Q2
	Capital Appendix Budget

	06 Financial Health Indicators Qtr2 v2
	Appendix 6
	Financial Health Indicators 2020/21


	7 Communities Principle - Update and Plan for 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - Communities Delivery Plan 2020/21
	Appendix 2 - Community Impact Assessment

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Review Committee Meeting held on 17 November 2020 
 

Present: Colin Greatorex (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
Helen Fisher 
John Francis 
Jeremy Oates 
 

Ian Parry 
Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman) 
Susan Woodward (Opposition 
Vice Chairman) 
 

 
Also in attendance: Alan White, Mike Sutherland, Victoria Wilson. 
 
Apologies: Stephen Sweeney 
 
PART ONE 
 
20. Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 
 
21. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on the 8 September 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
22. Covid -19 update 
 
The Leader of the Council, supported by the Director of Health and Care gave the 
following update on the current Covid-19 situation: 

 The number of Covid-19 cases was increasing slowly, mirroring the national 

picture. 

 The case rate in Staffordshire was above that nationally and in the West 

Midlands. 

 The NHS, both locally and nationally was experiencing pressure due to increase 

demand and staff absence due to sickness and self isolation. 

 Schools were signalling a degree of stress due to staff shortages and the track 

and trace process. 

 The national lockdown was still in place and should be promoted locally. 

 Alert levels may change after lockdown and discussions would take place as to 

the level Staffordshire would be placed in. 

 Staffordshire was one of 60 areas in the rollout of lateral flow testing pilot.  This 

would require trained operators, which there would be no national funding to 

provide. 



 

- 2 - 
 

 The vaccine situation was looking encouraging. 

 

Work with District/Borough Councils, voluntary groups and large employers was taking 
place to ensure that there would be sufficient capacity to carry out lateral flow testing.   
 
The NHS would be the lead agency for vaccinations, and they were working on a local 
delivery plan.  It was thought that it would combine large mass vaccination centres and 
local centres e.g. GP surgery’s which could support more vulnerable individuals. 
 
It was felt that the relationships with other tier authorities had work well as had the 
Central Government facilitating and Local Authorities delivering.  This would continue to 
be promoted.  ‘I care’ volunteers and Organisations such as St Johns Ambulance would 
continue to provide essential services to local people. 
 
Care homes were being prepared for the programme of vaccination and lateral flow 
testing.  This would probably be introduced through a pilot and then rolled out across the 
County. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Leader and Officers were thanked for their report. 
 
23. Customer Feedback and Complaints Service - Annual Report 2019-20 
(Corporate Services) 
 
The Corporate Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and Complaints Services is 
one of Three reports produced annually.  The other two statutory reports concerning 
Adult and Children’s services were considered by the Safe and Strong Select 
Committee.  The Corporate report covered all services including Highways, Library’s, 
Trading Standards etc. 
 
The complaints procedure was briefly outlined.  Stage One complaints were down by 
30%, Stage two review requests down by five %, and Ombudsman complaints was 
down by 11% on previous years. 
 
In relation to Stage two complaints, the Committee was informed that it was generally 
the Highway service that saw more complaints escalated to stage two and it was hoped 
that this would be addressed with the possible recruitment of a new post that would be 
able to liaise with customers prior to complaints being made. 
 
A discussion took place on the elderly and what could be done to support those who 
didn’t have access to on line or automated reporting or request for service.  It was 
explained that Adult Services where looking at this area and the introduction of IT 
Buddies in Libraries should help to support people request services or report problems.  
Work was also underway to inform Parish, Districts and Borough Councils and the press 
and voluntary sector of the new buddy scheme so those who need support know how to 
access it.  The Council does have on line systems to make a complaint but we also 
have direct dial phone numbers for citizens to contact the complaints team. 
 
The Committee discussed the reason why the report was considered at Corporate 
Review.  It was explained that it was considered to be good practise to consider the 
corporate complaints position and use the information to inform Select Committee work 



 

- 3 - 
 

programmes.  Members felt that it was a useful document and suggested that all 
Members of the Council have sight of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the Customer Feedback and Complaints Service annual report 2019/20 be 

noted. 

b) The appointment of the post in Highways to deal with complaints was welcomed. 

c) It was recognised that some complaints were not being captured due to 

accessibility of online or automated complaints process. 

d) That all Members of the Council should receive a copy of the report for 

information. 

 
24. Integrated Performance Report - Quarter 2, 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance which 
provided an overview of the Councils progress, performance and financial position in 
delivering the Strategic Plan and Delivery Plan. 
 
Members queried what was being done to reduce the Adult Safeguarding service 
waiting lists.  It was explained that the increase was largely due to increased demand 
and the team was prioritizing work.  Members requested information on the number of 
people on the waiting list and the expected waiting times.  A question was also asked of 
the reablement services and what changes to services had been introduced in the way 
of assistive technology to ensure that people regained independence as soon as 
possible. 
 
The wide range of support offered to local business was acknowledged.  The amount of 
financial support provided to the County Council to support this was outlined.  Members 
asked for information on any financial support that was being offered by District or 
Borough Councils. 
 
It was explained that the Family Hubs were administering the £800,000 Defra 
Emergency food Scheme and that as of 8 October less than £20,000 had been 
distributed.  Members requested an update on the number of families receiving support, 
the amount spent to date and the strategy to reach those families in the most need. 
 
It was reported that 94% of the backlog in Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) 
was now cleared.  With 33% of new EHCP being issued within 20 weeks.  The Cabinet 
Member had requested an action plan to address the continued backlog and this would 
be shared with the Committee for information. 
 
Information on the £2m investment (on top of the £5m previously allocated) for 
improvements to road drains, gully emptying, roadside grass cutting etc was requested 
to go to all Members of the Council. 
 
The report made reference to the Residents Survey which closed in September 2020 
and which would inform the Councils recovery and business planning.  This information 
would be reported to Cabinet on 25 November 2020.The Committee asked that the 
survey findings and the subsequent recommendations come to this Committee for 
consideration. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
The report informed Members that a 5-year action plan to deliver carbon reductions was 
being developed.  Sight of the plan was requested. 
 
The #Doingourbit Community Fund had been oversubscribed and there had been some 
technical issues with uploading applications.  These were being worked through and 
information would be emailed to Members of the committee as soon as available. 
 
Councillor Woodward had difficulty with the broadband connection and was asked to 
submit her questions via email for a written response. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) The report was noted. 

b) The following information was requested: 

i. The number of people on the Adult Safeguarding service waiting list and 

their expected waiting times and information on any changes to the 

reablement services and assistive technology.  

ii. Request information from District and Borough Councils on the financial 

support being offered to business. 

iii. An update on the number of families receiving support through the Defra 

Emergency food Scheme; the amount spent to date; and the strategy to 

reach those families in the most need.  

iv. The action plan to address the EHCP backlog. 

v. Information on the £2m investment (on top of the £5m allocated) for 

improvements to road drains, gully emptying, roadside grass cutting etc be 

circulated to all Members of the Council. 

vi. The 5-year action plan to deliver carbon reductions be circulated to the 

committee for information. 

vii. An update on the #Doingourbit Community Fund. 

c) The results of the Residents Survey and the subsequent recommendations be 

included in the Committees work programme. 

 
25. Communities Principle - Update and Plan for 2020/21 
 
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Culture introduced the report which provided 
an update on the Communities Delivery Plan. 
 
It was suggested that the impact of Covid had hit families with Children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) more harshly than most, particularly those 
out of School/Education settings.  Families with SEND children had expressed concern 
that equipment lent to them for school work could get broken and it was suggested that 
instead of lending equipment, funds could be provided which would enable families to 
buy their own so there was less fear of damage or loss.  It was reported that there had 
been a wider piece of work carried out looking at digital inclusion and this could be 
brought to the Committee for their input. 
 
It was felt that communities were stronger when working together and that there should 
be more support to identify local need and local solutions based on local knowledge.   
 



 

- 5 - 
 

The Delivery Plan was currently at a high strategic level but once agreed, detailed plans, 
with measurable targets would be formulated in order to achieve delivery. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) The Communities Principle plan was noted. 

b) A report on Digital Inclusion (including those with SEND) be included in the work 

programme. 

 
26. Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the items requested in previous reports being added to the 
work Programme, the Work Programme was agreed. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


